

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

MONIQUE WORRELL,

Petitioner,

v.

Case No.: SC23-1246

RON DESANTIS, as Governor of
the State of Florida,

Respondent.

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE FLORIDA SHERIFFS ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF THE GOVERNOR**

ROBERT WAYNE EVANS, ESQ.
BENJAMIN M. LAGOS, ESQ.
ALLEN, NORTON & BLUE, P.A.
906 North Monroe Street, Suite 100
Tallahassee, Florida 32303
revans@anblaw.com
blagos@anblaw.com

Counsel for Florida Sheriffs Association

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. Executive Order No. 23-160 Contains Sufficient Facts to Support the Charges of Neglect and Incompetence	4
A. Worrell evaded minimum mandatory sentences for gun crimes and drug trafficking as well as enhanced sentences for repeat offenders	8
B. Worrell declined to seek enhanced sentences or convictions for repeat offenders	13
C. Worrell limited charges against defendants charged with child pornography	15
D. Worrell delayed the processing of cases involving juvenile offenders and declined to direct file on juvenile felony cases	16
E. Worrell’s conduct cannot be excused as prosecutorial discretion	18
CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Ayala v. Scott</i> , 224 So. 2d 755 (Fla. 2017)	2, 18
<i>Barber v. State</i> , 5 Fla. 199 (Fla. 1853)	2
<i>Hatten v. State</i> , 561 So. 2d 562 (Fla. 1990)	3
<i>Israel v. DeSantis</i> , 269 So.3d 491 (Fla. 2019)	5,6,7
<i>State ex rel. Hardie v. Coleman</i> , 155 So. 129 (Fla. 1934)	5,6,7
<i>State ex rel. Kelly v. Sullivan</i> , 52 So. 2d 422 (Fla. 1951)	5
<i>Taylor v. State</i> , 49 Fla. 69 (Fla. 1905)	18
<i>Winter v. Mack</i> , 142 Fla. 1 (Fla. 1940)	3
 Constitutional Provisions, Statutes, Orders, & Other Authorities	
Fla. Const. Art. IV § 1(a)	4
Fla. Stat. § 775.082(3)(e)	13
Fla. Stat. § 775.082(9)(a)	13
Fla. Stat. § 775.084(4)(b)	13
Fla. Stat. § 775.084(6)	13

Fla. Stat. § 775.08435(1)(b)	14
Fla. Stat. § 775.08435(1)(d)	14
Fla. Stat. § 775.087(2)	8
Fla. Stat. § 775.087(2)(d)	9
Fla. Stat. § 827.071(4)	16
Fla. Stat. § 893.135	8,11
Elie Bursztein, <i>Rethinking the Detection of Child Sexual Abuse Imagery on the Internet</i> (May 2019)	15
Florida Department of Corrections, <i>Florida Prison Recidivism Report: Releases from 2008 to 2020</i> (July 2022)	13
Florida Department of Juvenile Justice, <i>Delinquency Profile 2022</i> (Sep. 25, 2022)	16
United States Department of Justice, <i>Drug Use, Dependence, and Abuse Among State Prisoners and Jail Inmates, 2007 – 2009</i> (August 10, 2020)	11
United States Sentencing Commission, <i>Recidivism Among Federal Firearms Offenders</i> (June 2019)	10
